HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY

AMENDMENT NO. 1 To
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENT

DEER OAKS EAP SERVICES, LLC

Board Date: November 2, 2017



HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY
AMENDMENT NO. 1 To
Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement dated October
4, 2012, by and between Hillsborough County Aviation Authority, a public body corporate under
the laws of the State of Florida (Authority), and Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC, a corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and authorized to do business in
the State of Florida (Company), is entered into this_____ day of November, 2017.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2012, Authority and Company entered into an Employee Assistance
Program Services Agreement (Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Company provides employee assistance program
(“EAP”) services that include private and confidential counseling to Authority employees and their
legal dependents; and

WHEREAS, Authority wishes to exercise the one, two-year renewal option, thereby revising
the end date of the Agreement to December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Authority requires updates to Agreement language to include new and updated
statutorily required and other language throughout; and

WHEREAS, Authority and Company desire to revise the not-to-exceed fee for EAP services
under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Company agrees to continue to provide the EAP services to Authority in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the Parties do
agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

2. This Amendment No. 1 renews the Agreement, under the same terms and conditions, for the
period of January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2019.

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 2 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



3. ARTICLE 4, COMPENSATION, Section 4.01, Annual Not-to-Exceed Agreement Amount, is hereby
deleted in its entirety from the Agreement and is replaced with the following:

The amounts payable under this Agreement are subject to a not-to-exceed amount of $60,000
for the initial five year term. The amounts payable under this Agreement are subject to a not-
to-exceed amount of $22,000 for the renewal option period. The total not-to-exceed amount
for the entire term of this Agreement, including the renewal option period, is $82,000.

4. ARTICLE 4, COMPENSATION, Section 4.02, Fee, is hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced
with the following:

The fee for the EAP services provided by the Company under this Agreement will be based on
a per-Employee-per-month rate (“Capitation Rate”) and will be paid on a quarterly basis. It is
understood and agreed that all EAP services will be provided to Legal Dependents as identified
by Authority under the Authority medical benefits program at no additional fee. The EAP
Capitation Rate will be $ 1.39 during the renewal option period.

5. ARTICLE 9, INDEMNIFICATION, is hereby deleted in its entirety from the Agreement and is
replaced with the following:

A. To the maximum extent permitted by Florida law, in addition to Company's obligation to
provide, pay for and maintain insurance as set forth elsewhere in this Agreement, Company
will indemnify and hold harmless Authority, its members, officers, agents, employees, and
volunteers from any and all liabilities, suits, claims, expenses, losses, costs, royalties, fines
and damages (including but not limited to claims for attorney's fees and court costs) caused
in whole or in part by the:

1. Presence on, use or occupancy of Authority property;

2. Acts, omissions, negligence (including professional negligence and malpractice),
recklessness, intentional wrongful conduct, activities, or operations;

3. Any breach of the terms of this Agreement;

4. Performance, non-performance or purported performance of this Agreement;

5. Violation of any law, regulation, rule or ordinance;

6. Infringement of any patent, copyright, trademark, trade dress or trade secret rights;

and/or

7. Contamination of the soil, groundwater, surface water, storm water, air or the
environment by fuel, gas, chemicals or any other substance deemed by the
Environmental Protection Agency or other regulatory agency to be an environmental
contaminant;

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 3 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



of or by Company or Company's officers, employees, agents, volunteers, subcontractors,
invitees, or any other person whether the liability, suit, claim, expense, loss, cost, fine or
damages is caused in part by an indemnified party.

B. In addition to the duty to indemnify and hold harmless, Company will have the separate
and independent duty to defend Authority, its members, officers, agents, employees, and
volunteers from all suits, claims or actions of any nature seeking damages, equitable or
injunctive relief expenses, losses, costs, royalties, fines or attorney's fees in the event the
suit, claim, or action of any nature arises in whole or in part from the:

=

Presence on, use or occupancy of Authority property;

Acts, omissions, negligence (including professional negligence and malpractice),
recklessness, intentional wrongful conduct, activities, or operations;

Any breach of the terms of this Agreement;

Performance, non-performance or purported performance of this Agreement;
Violation of any law, regulation, rule or ordinance;

Infringement of any patent, copyright, trademark, trade dress or trade secret rights;
Contamination of the soil, groundwater, surface water, stormwater, air or the
environment by fuel, gas, chemicals or any other substance deemed by the
Environmental Protection agency or other regulatory agency to be an environmental
contaminant;

N

No v Rew

of or by Company or Company's officers, employees, agents, volunteers, subcontractors,
invitees, or any other person directly or indirectly employed or utilized by Company
regardless of whether it is caused in part by Authority, its members, officers, agents,
employees, or volunteers. This duty to defend exists immediately upon presentation of
written notice of a suit, claim or action of any nature to Company by a party entitled to a
defense hereunder.

C. Ifthe above indemnity or defense provisions or any part of the above indemnity or defense
provisions are limited by Fla. Stat. § 725.06(2)-(3) or Fla. Stat. § 725.08, then with respect
to the part so limited, Company agrees to the following: To the maximum extent permitted
by Florida law, Company will indemnify and hold harmless Authority, its members, officers,
agents, employees, and volunteers from any and all liabilities, damages, losses, and costs,
including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fee, to the extent caused by the
negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful conduct of Company and persons
employed or utilized by Company in the performance of this Agreement.

D. If the above indemnity or defense provisions or any part of the above indemnity or defense
provisions are limited by Florida Statute § 725.06 (1) or any other applicable law, then with
respect to the part so limited the monetary limitation on the extent of the indemnification
shall be the greater of the (i) monetary value of this Agreement, (ii) coverage amount of

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 4 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



Commercial General Liability Insurance required under this Agreement or (iii)
$1,000,000.00. Otherwise, the obligations of this Article will not be limited by the amount
of any insurance required to be obtained or maintained under this Agreement.

E. Company's obligations to defend and indemnify as described in this Article will survive the
expiration or earlier termination of this Contract until it is determined by final judgment
that any suit, claim or other action against Authority, its members, officers, agents,
employees, and volunteers its fully and finally barred by the applicable statute of limitations
or repose.

F. Nothing in this Article will be construed as a waiver of any immunity from or limitation of
liability Authority, or its members, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers may have
under the doctrine of sovereign immunity under common law or statute.

G. Authority and its members, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers reserve the right,
at their option, to participate in the defense of any suit, without relieving Company of any
of its obligations under this Article.

H. If the above Articles A - G or any part of Articles A — G are deemed to conflict in any way
with any law, the Article or part of the Article will be considered modified by such law to
remedy the conflict.

6. ARTICLE 10, DATA SECURITY, is hereby deleted in its entirety from the Agreement and is
replaced with the following:

Company will establish and maintain safeguards against the destruction, loss or alteration of
Authority data or third party data that Company may gain access to or be in possession of in
providing the services of this Agreement. Company will not attempt to access, and will not
allow its personnel access to, Authority data or third party data that is not required for the
performance of the services of this Agreement by such personnel.

Company and its employees, vendors, subcontractors, and sub-consultants will adhere to and
abide by the security measures and procedures established by Authority and any terms of
service agreed to by Authority with regards to data security. In the event Company or
Company’s subcontractor (if any) discovers or is notified of a breach or potential breach of
security relating to Authority data or third party data, Company will promptly:

A. Notify Authority of such breach or potential breach; and

B. If the applicable Authority data or third party data was in the possession of Company at the
time of such breach or potential breach, Company will investigate and cure the breach or
potential breach.

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 5 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



7. ARTICLE 12, INSURANCE, is hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the following:

12.01 Insurance

Company must maintain the following limits and coverages uninterrupted or amended through
the term of this Agreement. In the event Company becomes in default of the following
requirements, Authority reserves the right to take whatever actions deemed necessary to
protect its interests. Required liability policies other than Workers’ Compensation/Employer’s
Liability and Professional Liability, will provide that Authority, members of the Authority’s
governing body, and Authority officers, volunteers and employees are included as additional
insured.

12.02 Required Coverage — Minimum Limits

A. Commercial General Liability Insurance

The minimum limits of insurance (inclusive of any amounts provided by an umbrella
or excess policy) covering the work performed pursuant to this Agreement will be
the amounts specified herein. Coverage will be provided for liability resulting out of,
or in connection with, ongoing operations performed by, or on behalf of, Company
under this Agreement or the use or occupancy of Authority premises by, or on
behalf of, Company in connection with this Agreement. Coverage shall be provided
on a form no more restrictive than I1SO Form CG 00 01. Additional insurance
coverage shall be provided on a form no more restrictive than 1SO Form CG 20 10
1001 and CG 2037 10 01.

Agreement Specific

General Aggregate $1,000,000
Each Occurrence $1,000,000
Personal and Advertising Injury Each Occurrence $1,000,000
Products and Completed Operations Aggregate $1,000,000

B. Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability Insurance
The minimum limits insurance (inclusive of any amount provided by an umbrella or
excess policy) are:

Part One: “Statutory”
Part Two:

Each Accident $1,000,000
Disease — Policy Limit $1,000,000
Disease — Each Employee $1,000,000

C. Business Automobile Liability Insurance

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 6 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



Coverage will be provided for all owned, hired and non-owned vehicles. Coverage
shall be provided on a form no more restrictive than 1ISO Form CA 00 01.

The minimum limits of insurance (inclusive of any amounts provided by an umbrella
or excess policy) covering the work performed pursuant to this Agreement will be:

Each Occurrence — Bodily Injury and Property
Damage combined $1,000,000

D. Professional Liability Insurance
Such insurance will be provided on a form acceptable to Authority and maintained
throughout this Agreement and for three years following completion of this
Agreement. Coverage will include all work of Company without exclusions unless
approved in writing by Authority. The limits of coverage will not be less than:

Each Occurrence $1,000,000
Annual Aggregate $1,000,000

E. Cyber Liability & Data Storage

Company shall purchase and maintain, throughout the life of this Agreement, Cyber
Liability Insurance which will be used for damages resulting from any claim arising
out of network security breaches and unauthorized disclosure or use of
information. Such Cyber Liability coverage shall also include coverage for “Event
Management,” including, but not limited to, costs and expenses relating to notifying
effected customers/users of security breach, providing credit monitoring services,
computer forensics costs, and public relations expenses, resulting from a breach of
security or other compromising release of private data.

The minimum limits of liability shall be:

Each Occurrence $1,000,000
Annual Aggregate $1,000,000
Event Management Expenses $1,000,000

Such Cyber Liability coverage must be provided on an Occurrence Form or, if on a
Claims Made Form, the retroactive date must be no later than the first date of
services provided and such claims-made coverage must respond to all claims
reported within three years following the period for which coverage is required and
which would have been covered had the coverage been on an occurrence basis.

F. Waiver of Subrogation

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 7 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



8.

12.03

Company, for itself and on behalf of its insurers, to the full extent permitted by law
without voiding the insurance required by this Agreement, waives all rights against
Authority, members of Authority’s governing body and Authority officers,
volunteers and employees, for damages or loss to the extent covered and paid for by
any insurance maintained by Company.

Conditions of Acceptance

The insurance maintained by Company must conform at all times with Authority
Standard Procedure $S250.06, Contractual Insurance Terms and Conditions, which may
be amended from time to time and can be downloaded from Authority website at
www.TampaAirport.com > Learn about TPA > Airport Business > Procurement >
Additional Supplier Resources.

ARTICLE 14, NON-DISCRIMINATION/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, is hereby deleted in its entirety and
is replaced with the following:

NON-DISCRIMINATION

During the performance of this Agreement, Company, for itself, its assignees and successors in
interest, agrees as follows:

14.01

14.02

Company will comply with the regulations relative to non-discrimination in federally
assisted programs of the Department of Transportation (DOT) Title 49, Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 21, as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the
Regulations), which are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this
Agreement.

Civil Rights. Company, with regard to the work performed by it under this Agreement, will
not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in the selection and
retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and leases of
equipment. Company will not participate directly or indirectly in the discrimination
prohibited by the Acts and the Regulations, including employment practices when the
Agreement covers any activity, project, or program set forth in Appendix B of 49 CFR Part
21. During the performance of this Agreement, Company, for itself, its assignees, and
successors in interest agrees to comply with the following non-discrimination statutes and
authorities, including but not limited to:

A. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252), (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin);

B. 49 CFR part 21 (Non-discrimination In Federally-Assisted Programs of The Department
of Transportation—Effectuation of Title VI of The Civil Rights Act of 1964);

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 8 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



C. The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970,
(42 U.S.C. § 4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose property
has been acquired because of Federal or Federal-aid programs and projects);

D. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.), as amended,
(prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR part 27;

E. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.), (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of age);

F. Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 USC § 471, Section 47123), as
amended, (prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or sex);

G. The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the scope, coverage

"~ and applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age Discrimination Act
of 1975 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the definition
of the terms “programs or activities” to include all of the programs or activities of the
Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and contractors, whether such programs or
activities are Federally funded or not);

H. Titles Il and Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, which prohibit
discrimination on the basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public and
private transportation systems, places of public accommodation, and certain testing
entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 — 12189) as implemented by Department of
Transportation regulations at 49 CFR parts 37 and 38;

I.  The Federal Aviation Administration’s Non-discrimination statute (49 U.S.C. § 47123)
(prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex);

J. Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority
Populations and Low-Income Populations, which ensures nondiscrimination against
minority populations by discouraging programs, policies, and activities with
disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects on
minority and low-income populations;

K. Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English
Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes
discrimination because of limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with
Title VI, Company must take reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons have
meaningful access to Company’s programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 74100); and

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 8 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO, 1



L. Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits Company
from discriminating because of sex in education programs or activities (20 U.S.C. 1681
et seq).

14.03 In all solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by the Company for
work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurement of materials or leases
of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier must be notified by Company of
Company’s obligations under this Agreement and the Regulations relative to
nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color or national origin.

14.04 Company will provide all information and reports required by the Regulations or directives
issued pursuant thereto and must permit access to its books, records, accounts, other
sources of information and its facilities as may be determined by Authority or the Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such
Regulations, orders and instructions. Where any information required of Company is in
the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish this information,
Company will so certify to Authority or the FAA, as appropriate, and will set forth what
efforts it has made to obtain the information.

14.05 In the event of Company’s non-compliance with the non-discrimination provisions of this
Agreement, Authority will impose such contractual sanctions as it or the FAA may
determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited to, withholding of payments to
Company under this Agreement until Company complies, and/or cancellation, termination
or suspension of this Agreement, in whole or in part.

14.06 Company will include the provisions of Paragraphs 14.01 through 14.05 in every
subcontract and subconsultant agreement, including procurement of materials and leases
of equipment, unless exempt by the Regulations or directives issued thereto. Company
will take such action with respect to any subcontract or procurement as Authority or the
FAA may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for non-
compliance. Provided, however, that in the event Company becomes involved in or is
threatened with litigation with a subcontractor or supplier as a result of such direction,
Company may request Authority to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of
Authority and, in addition, Company may request the United States to enter into such
litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

Company assures that, in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, it will fully
comply with the requirements of 14 CFR Part 152, Subpart E (Non-Discrimination in Airport Aid
Program), as amended from time to time, to the extent applicable to Company, to ensure, among
other things, that no person will be excluded from participating in any activities covered by such
requirements on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, or sex. Company, if required by

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority : 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 10 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



such requirements, will provide assurances to Authority that Company will undertake an
affirmative action program and will require the same of its subconsultants.

9. ARTICLE 15, WOMAN AND MINORITY-OWNED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE, is hereby deleted in its
entirety and is replaced with the following:

15.01 Authority Policy
Authority is committed to the participation of Woman and Minority-Owned Business
Enterprises (W/MBEs) in non-concession, non-federally funded contracting
opportunities in accordance with Authority W/MBE Policy and Program. Company will
take all necessary and reasonable steps in accordance therewith to ensure that W/MBEs
are encouraged to compete for and perform subcontracts under this Agreement.

15.02 Non-Discrimination

A. Company and any subcontractor of Company will not discriminate on the basis of
race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this Agreement. Company
will carry out applicable requirements of Authority W/MBE Policy and Program in
the award and administration of this Agreement. Failure by Company to carry out
these requirements is a material breach of this Agreement, which may result in the
termination of this Agreement or such other remedy as Authority deems
appropriate.

B. Company agrees that it will not discriminate against any business owner because of
the owner’s race, color, national origin, or sex in connection with the award or
performance of any agreement, management contract, or subcontract, purchase or
lease agreement.

C. Company agrees to include the statements in paragraphs (A) and (B) above in any
subsequent agreement or contract that it enters and cause those businesses to
similarly include the statements in further agreements or contracts.

15.03 W/MBE Participation

A. W/MBE Expectancy: No specific expectancy for W/MBE participation has been
established for this Agreement; however, Company agrees to make a good faith
effort, in accordance with Authority W/MBE Policy and Program, throughout the
term of this Agreement, to contract with W/MBE firms certified as a woman-owned
or minority-owned business by the City of Tampa, Hillsborough County, the State of
Florida Department of Management Services, Office of Supplier Diversity, or as a
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) under the Florida Unified Certification
Program pursuant to 49 CFR Part 26 in the performance of this Agreement.

Hilisborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 11 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



B. W/MBE Termination and Substitution: Company is prohibited from terminating or
altering or changing the scope of work of a W/MBE subcontractor except upon
written approval of Authority in accordance with Authority procedures relating to
W/MBE terminations contained in the W/MBE Policy and Program. Failure to
comply with the procedure relating to W/MBE terminations or changes during this
Agreement will be a material violation of this Agreement and will invoke the
sanctions for non-compliance specified in this Agreement and the W/MBE Policy
and Program.

C. Monitoring: Authority will monitor the ongoing good faith efforts of Company in
meeting the requirements of this Article. Authority will have access to the necessary
records to examine such information as may be appropriate for the purpose of
investigating and determining compliance with this Article, including, but not
limited to, records, records of expenditures, agreements between Company and the
W/MBE participant, and other records pertaining to W/MBE participation, which
Company will maintain for a minimum of three years following the end of this
Agreement. Opportunities for W/MBE participation will be reviewed prior to the
exercise of any renewal, extension or material amendment of this Agreement to
consider whether an adjustment in the W/MBE requirement is warranted. Without
limiting the requirements of this Agreement, Authority reserves the right to review
and approve all sub-leases or subcontracts utilized by Company for the achievement
of these goals.

D. Prompt Payment: Company agrees to pay each subcontractor under this
Agreement for satisfactory performance of its agreement no later than ten (10)
calendar days from the receipt of each payment Company receives from Authority.
Company agrees further to release retainage payments to each subcontractor
within ten (10) calendar days after the subcontractor’s work is satisfactorily
completed. Any delay or postponement of payment from the above referenced time
frame may occur only for good cause following written approval of Authority. This
clause applies to both W/MBE and non-W/MBE subcontractors.

10. ARTICLE 22, AUDITING REQUIREMENTS, is hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the
following:

22.01 Books and Records
In connection with payments to Company under this Agreement, it is agreed Company
will maintain full and accurate books of account and records customarily used in this
type of business operation, in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP). Company will maintain such books and records for five years after
the end of the term of this Agreement. Records include, but are not limited to, books,

Hilisborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 12 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



documents, papers, and records of Company directly pertinent to this Agreement.
Company will not destroy any records related to this Agreement without the express
written permission of Authority.

22.02 Financial Reports
Company will submit all financial reports required by Authority, in the form and within
the time period required by Authority.

22.03 Authority Right to Perform Audits, Inspections, or Attestation Engagements
At any time or times during the term of this Agreement or within three years after the
end of this Agreement, Authority, or its duly authorized representative, will be
permitted to initiate and perform audits, inspections or attestation engagements over
Company’s records for the purpose of determining payment eligibility under this
Agreement or over selected operations performed by Company under this Agreement
for the purpose of determining compliance with this Agreement.

Free and unrestricted access will be granted to all of Company’s records directly
pertinent to this Agreement or any work order, as well as records of parent, affiliate
and subsidiary companies and any subconsultants or subcontractors. If the records are
kept at locations other than the Airport, Company will arrange for said records to be
brought to a location convenient to Authority auditors to conduct the engagement as
set forth in this Article. Or, Company may transport Authority team to Company
headquarters for purposes of undertaking said engagement. In such event, Company
will pay reasonable costs of transportation, food and lodging for Authority team. In the
event Company maintains its accounting or Agreement information in electronic
format, upon request by Authority auditors, Company will provide a download or
extract of data files in a computer readable format acceptable to Authority at no
additional cost. Authority has the right during the engagement to interview Company’s
employees, subconsultants, and subcontractors, and to make photocopies of records as
needed.

Company agrees to deliver or provide access to all records requested by Authority
auditors within fourteen (14) calendar days of the request at the initiation of the
engagement and to deliver or provide access to all other records requested during the
engagement within seven (7) calendar days of each request. The Parties recognize that
Authority will incur additional costs if records requested by Authority auditors are not
provided in a timely manner and that the amount of those costs is difficult to determine
with certainty. Consequently, the Parties agree Authority may assess liquidated
damages in the amount of one hundred dollars ($100.00) per day, for each requested
record not received. Such damages may be assessed beginning on the eighth (8'") day
following the date the request was made. Accrual of such fee will continue until specific
performance is accomplished.

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 13 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



If as a result of any engagement, it is determined that Company has overcharged
Authority, Company will re-pay Authority for overcharge and Authority may assess
interest of up to twelve percent (12%) on the overcharge from the date the overcharge
occurred. If it is determined that Company has overcharged Authority by more than
three percent for the period under consideration, Company will also pay for the entire
cost of the engagement.

11. ARTICLE 28, COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC RECORDS LAW, is hereby added to the Agreement:

IF THE COMPANY HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER
119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE COMPANY’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC
RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF
PUBLIC RECORDS AT (813) 870-8721,
ADMCENTRALRECORDS@TAMPAAIRPORT.COM, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
AVIATION AUTHORITY, P.O.BOX 22287, TAMPA FL 33622.

Company agrees in accordance with Florida Statute Section 119.0701 to comply with public
records laws including the following:

A. Keep and maintain public records required by Authority in order to perform the services
contemplated by this Agreement.

B. Upon request from Authority custodian of public records, provide Authority with a copy of
the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable
time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Fla. Stat. or as
otherwise provided by law.

C. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records
disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of
this Agreement term and following completion of this Agreement.

D. Upon completion of this Agreement, keep and maintain public records required by
Authority to perform the service. Company shall meet all applicable requirements for
retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to Authority,
upon request from Authority custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible
with the information technology systems of Authority.

12. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force
and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed. The Agreement and this Amendment No. 1

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 14 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



represent the entire understanding between the Parties on the issues contained herein, either
written or oral, and may only be amended by written instrument signed by both Parties.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 15 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and corporate seals on this

day of ,2017.
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY
ATTEST: BY:
Victor D. Crist, Secretary Robert I. Watkins, Chairman
Address: PO Box 22287 Address: PO Box 22287
Tampa FL Tampa FL
WITNESS:
Signature

Printed Name

Approved as to-form for legal sufficiency:
BY:

Davideight, Assistant General Counsel

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of , 2017, by Robert I. Watkins,
in the capacity of Chairman of the Board of Directors and Victor D. Crist, in the capacity of Secretary of the Board of
Directors, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY, a public body corporate under the laws of the State of
Florida, on its behalf. They are personally known to me and they did not take an oath.

Stamp or Seal of Notary

Signature of Notary

Printed Name

Date Notary Commission Expires (if not on stamp or seal)

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 16 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



DEER OAKS EAP SERVICES, LLC

Signed in the Presence of: BY:
Signature
Witness Title
Printed Name Printed Name
Witness Printed Address
Printed Name City/State/Zip
DEER OAKS EAP SERVICES, LLC
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2017, by
in the capacity of ,
(Individual's Name) (Individual’s Title)
at , a Limited Liability Company, on its behalf
{Company Name) (He is / She is)
known to me and has produced
(Personally / Not Personally) (Form of |dentification)

Stamp or Seal of Notary

Signature of Notary

Printed Name

Date Notary Commission Expires (if not on stamp or seal)

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 09/25/2017 Final
Amendment No. 1 to Employee Assistance Program Services Agreement Page 17 of 17
Deer Oaks EAP Services, LLC AMENDMENT NO. 1



